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On behalf of the Board of Directors of Unity Foods Limited, we are pleased to present the 
Directors' Review Report for the quarter ended September 30, 2020.

Alhamdulillah, we are very pleased to report that during the 1st quarter of 2020/21, your 
Company has made substantial progress in operations. Sales for the quarter has touched PKR 
12,169 million, the highest in any quarter since the launch of operations. The encouraging news 
is that bottom line has also improved and the core net profits for the quarter stood at PKR 591 
million showing a very healthy recovery in margins. 

The drag that resulted during the January - March, 2020 quarter due to Covid-19 has more than 
recovered as retail edible oil prices remained high while the inventory costs remained in check. 
This helped in increased profitability for the Company. 

Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited, the Flour Subsidiary of the Company also witnessed healthy 
results with highest ever quarterly sales of PKR 411 million and a net profit of PKR 44 million, 
depicting a healthy 10%+ net margin. As a result the consolidated sales rose to PKR 12,580 
million during the quarter while consolidated net profit stood at PKR 621 million. The capacity 
utilization of Sunridge also witnessed a positive trend during the quarter. We expect margins to 
remain upbeat going forward, subject to stability in international edible oil prices and local 
demand, which is expected to remain robust. We wish to highlight the risk that the expected 
second wave of Covid may present to the overall economy of the country. Pakistan is presently 
witnessing a spike in reported cases and large scale spread or adverse price movements can 
adversely affect Company’s operations. Having said that, your Company today, is better geared 
to face and manage such a scenario if it becomes critical. 

Overview

The impact of high discount rate resulting in heavy financial charges, coupled with other macro 
economic factors, marred the profits of last year. However, with interest rates coming down, the 
financial charges have also declined. Although the net figures remained high at PKR 146 million 
for the quarter, it was due to net overall increase in short term borrowings during the quarter to 
finance the increased import and subsequent sale of edible oil.

This financial year, in line with its diversification strategy, UFL started extensive cattle feed sales 
where it now imports, processes and sells Palm Kernel Expeller (PKE) as cattle feed ingredient. 
Over the next year or so, this is expected to become a significant topline and bottom line 
contributor to the Company.

DIRECTORS' REPORT
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Other Investments 

Following the decline in Covid-19 and revival of full scale business activity in the country, your 
Company has gradually restarted the CAPEX activity that slowed down substantially in the first 
half of current calendar year. 

The Company is nearing commencement of operations of soap and related products. It is 
expected that full scale commercial operations will commence in the second quarter of financial 
year 2020-21.

Sunridge Foods has also committed capital expenditure to increase its flour milling capacity and 
has arranged the required working capital to maintain optimal wheat inventory levels to allow 
for smooth operations of the Subsidiary and regular flow of product to the market. 

The Environment

The Company's operations in edible oil extraction and refining have minimal adverse impact on 
environment. Further, the management has taken steps that will facilitate operations under 
highest standards of environmental protection.

Sunridge Foods, the Subsidiary of Unity Foods is involved in milling of wheat and its operations 
also have minimal or no adverse impact on the environment.

Changes on the Board and the Committees of the Board

There has been no change on the Board or the Committees of the Board between June 30, 2020 
and the date of this report.

Risks and Uncertainties 

The Company faces risks or uncertainty in primarily currency exchange rate as Company’s 
operations are mainly dependent upon import of crude palm oil and oil seeds. However, the 
Company also derives some of its revenue from exports that partially hedges the import risk 
arising out of rupee devaluation. The management takes all possible measures to contain and 
control the risk and has been successful in keeping the impact of currency movement risk on 
Company’s profitability to minimal.

Credit Rating

VIS Credit Rating Company Limited has assigned entity rating A-/A-2 (A- minus/A-Two) to the 
Company. The long-term rating ‘A-’ signifies good credit quality, protection factors are adequate 
and risk factors may vary with possible changes in the economy. The short-term rating of ‘A-2’ 
signifies good certainty of timely payment, liquidity factors and sound Company fundamentals, 
access to capital market is good and risk factors are small. Outlook on the assigned ratings is 
stable. The rating was assigned in October 2019. 
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Compliance and Certifications

In line with the commitment and resolution of the Company to create and maintain the highest 
standards of product safety, hygiene and working environment, we are pleased to report that 
both the Company and the subsidiary have successfully secured following certifications with the 
addition of Occupational Health and Safety Management System (latest Standard).  

Contingencies and Commitments

There has been no major changes in commitments affecting financial position of the Company's 
affairs between the balance sheet date and the date of this report.

Financial Results

During the Quarter, the Company posted earnings of PKR 591 million (an EPS of PKR 0.93). 
Summary of financial operations of the Company for the first quarter ended September 30, 2020 
is provided below:

12,580,304,091
(11,482,541,991)

1,097,762,100
(209,073,921)

(74,935,770)
8,810,115

 (275,199,576)
17,404,732

839,967,256
(153,717,840)

686,249,416

(24,303,400)

(27,232,414)
(51,535,814)
634,713,602

621,099,928

13,613,674
634,713,602

0.98

12,169,277,409    
(11,167,087,618)

1,002,189,791
(172,711,704)

(70,315,669)
12,020,506

 (231,006,867)
16,932,265

788,115,189
(146,470,386)

641,644,803

(23,613,864)

(27,232,414)
(50,846,278)
590,798,525

0.93

Net sales

Cost of sales

Gross profit
Selling and distribution expenses 
Administrative expenses
Other operating expenses

Other income

Profit before interest and taxation
Finance cost

Profit before taxation
Taxation:
Current

Deferred

Profit after taxation

Profit attributable to:
Owners of Holding Company
Non-controlling interest

EPS (basic and diluted)

Unconsolidated Consolidated

------------(Rupees)------------
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Oil Refinery (SITE,

Karachi) 

Solvent Plant (Kotri) Oil Refinery (Port

Qasim Plant) 
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ISO 9001
(Quality Management

System)

ISO 22000 (Food
Safety Management

System)

PS 3733 & GSO/UAE
2055-1 (Halal Food

Management System)

PS 3733 & GSO/UAE
2055-1 (Halal Food

Management System)

PS 3733 & GSO/UAE
2055-1 (Halal Food

Management System)

ISO 45001:2018
Occupational Health

& Safety Management
System

PS 3733 & GSO/UAE
2055-1 (Halal Food
Management System)

ISO 22000 (Food
Safety Management

System)

ISO 22000 (Food
Safety Management

System)

ISO 9001 (Quality
Management System)

ISO 9001 (Quality
Management System)

Pesa Flour Plant

(Port Qasim)

HACCP HACCP HACCP

Your Company is moving towards unprecedented standards. 
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2020

September 30, June 30,
2020 2020

Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
ASSETS -------------(Rupees)-------------
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5  3,412,864,050  3,330,924,966 
Right-of-use assets 6  96,390,710  88,807,491 
Intangible assets  10,310,051  10,912,981 
Long term investment 7  366,541,770  366,541,770 
Deferred tax asset  -    19,150,507 

 3,886,106,581  3,816,337,715 
Current assets
Stock-in-trade  5,017,313,823  5,048,540,001 
Stores and spares  66,459,747  64,470,283 
Trade debts  10,111,675,533  7,765,666,856 
Advances, deposits and prepayments  98,663,922  91,306,367 
Other receivables  16,708,266  9,753,965 
Sales tax receivable  135,801,354  -   
Taxation - net of provision  2,044,325,179  1,983,954,200 
Short term investment  2,970,000,000  -   
Cash and bank balances  1,620,889,093  163,360,179 

 22,081,836,917  15,127,051,851 
Total assets  25,967,943,498  18,943,389,566 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves
Share capital 8  9,940,500,000  5,440,500,000 
Unappropriated profit  927,388,348  409,190,974 

 10,867,888,348  5,849,690,974 
Non-current liabilities
Long term loans 9  197,436,656  127,888,256 
Lease liabilities  91,165,939  82,789,524 
Deferred government grant  7,628,211  5,974,419 
Deferred tax liability  8,081,907  -   

 304,312,713  216,652,199 
Current liabilities
Current portion of long term loans 9  103,746,800  51,023,399 
Current portion of lease liabilities  20,230,359  16,765,785 
Current portion of deferred government grant  19,119,160  11,136,710 
Trade and other payables  8,174,654,525  8,838,121,773 
Accrued mark-up  90,705,659  65,799,695 
Short term borrowings  6,386,538,322  3,892,256,023 
Unclaimed dividend  747,612  747,612 
Sales tax payable  -    1,195,396 

 14,795,742,437  12,877,046,393 
Contingencies and commitments 10
Total equity and liabilities  25,967,943,498  18,943,389,566 

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi

 Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

September 30, September 30,

Note 2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

Net sales 11  12,169,277,409  4,555,242,575 

Cost of sales  (11,167,087,618)  (4,116,794,785)

Gross profit  1,002,189,791  438,447,790 

Selling and distribution expenses  (172,711,704)  (184,103,057)

Administrative expenses  (70,315,669)  (47,599,817)

Other operating expenses 12  12,020,506  (7,295,313)

 (231,006,867)  (238,998,187)

Other income  16,932,265  10,867,993 

Profit before interest and taxation  788,115,189  210,317,596 

Finance cost  (146,470,386)  (107,566,714)

Profit before taxation  641,644,803  102,750,882 

Taxation
Current  (23,613,864)  -   

Deferred  (27,232,414)  (10,063,100)

 (50,846,278)  (10,063,100)

Profit after taxation  590,798,525  92,687,782 

 Restated 

Basic and diluted earning per share 13  0.93  0.15 

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

September 30, September 30,

2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

Profit after taxation  590,798,525  92,687,782 

Other comprehensive income  -    -   

Total comprehensive income for the period  590,798,525  92,687,782 

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi

 Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

September 30, September 30,

Note 2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash (used in)/generated from operating activities 14  (2,310,616,223)  354,916,200 

Taxes paid  (83,984,843)  (143,927,990)

Net cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities  (2,394,601,066)  210,988,210 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (114,996,474)  (67,005,860)

Purchase of intangible assets  -    (77,160)

Short term investment  (2,970,000,000)  -   

Profit received on short term investment  2,523,863  -   

Net cash used in investing activities  (3,082,472,611)  (67,083,020)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from short term borrowings - net  2,759,775,452  (235,018,390) 
Proceeds from long term loan  130,808,750  -   

Rental paid against right-of-use assets  (8,090,850)  -   

Lease liabilities - net  4,972,003  -   

Loan (repaid to)/ received from related party - net  -    151,274,627 

Finance cost paid  (114,768,460)  (85,437,224)

Proceeds from issuance of right shares  4,500,000,000  -   

Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares  (72,601,151)  -   

Net cash generated from financing activities  7,200,095,744  169,180,987 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,723,022,067  (25,275,797) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  (102,132,974)  (151,539,093)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 14.1  1,620,889,093  (176,814,890) 

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

Share capital
Unappropriated

Total profit
--------------------------(Rupees)--------------------------

Balance as at June 30, 2019 (audited)  5,440,500,000  253,967,178  5,694,467,178 

Total comprehensive income for the quarter ended September 30, 2019  -    92,687,782  92,687,782 

Balance as at September 30, 2019 (un-audited)  5,440,500,000  346,654,960  5,787,154,960 

Balance as at June 30, 2020 (audited)  5,440,500,000  409,190,974  5,849,690,974 

Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity
Issuance of right shares  4,500,000,000  -    4,500,000,000 

Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares  -    (72,601,151)  (72,601,151)

Total comprehensive income for the quarter ended September 30, 2020  -    590,798,525  590,798,525 

Balance as at September 30, 2020 (un-audited)  9,940,500,000  927,388,348  10,867,888,348 

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 Unity Foods Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan in 1991 as a private limited company under the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and subsequently converted into a public limited company 
on June 16, 1991.  Shares of the Company are listed  in Pakistan Stock Exchange since February 01, 1994.  The principal 
business activity of the Company has been changed from yarn manufacturing to edible oil extraction, refining and related 
businesses.  

1.2 Geographical locations and addresses of business units including plants of the Company are as under: 

Address Purpose

Karachi
- Unity Tower,  Plot No. 8-C, Block-6, P.E.C.H.S. Registered Office of the Company
- Plot No. E-32, SITE Area. Oil Refinery
- Plot No. A-48, Eastern Industrial Zone, Port Qasim. Oil Refinery
Kotri, District Hyderabad
- Plot No. N-27-B, SITE Area. Edible Oil Extraction Plant and Pellitising Mills

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the three months period ended 
September 30, 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) - 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and provisions issued under the Companies Act, 2017. In case where the 
requirements differ, the provisions of and the directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.   

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required 
in the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual 
audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020    

3 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.1 The preparation of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting 
standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that affect the application of 
policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are 
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of 
future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively commencing from the period of revision. 
In preparing these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by the 
management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and key sources of estimations and uncertainties were the 
same as those that were applied to the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2020. 

3.2 The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual 
audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.   

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim 
unconsolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual audited 
unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.  

4.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective in the 
current period:

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting standards are effective for accounting periods 
beginning on July 01, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company’s 
operations (although they may affect the accounting for future transactions and events) and are, therefore, not detailed 
in these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.  
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4.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early 
adopted by the Company: 

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the 
Company’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2021 but are considered not to be relevant or to have any 
significant effect on the Company’s operations and are, therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim unconsolidated 
financial statements. 

September 30, June 30,

2020 2020

Note (Un-audited) (Audited)

-------------(Rupees)-------------

5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets 5.1  2,717,248,700  2,733,661,828 

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 5.2  695,615,350  597,263,138 

 3,412,864,050  3,330,924,966 

5.1 Operating fixed assets

Written down value (WDV) - opening  2,733,661,828  2,302,995,148 

Additions during the period/ year- (at cost)
- Lease hold land  -    500,000 

- Building  -    90,228,015 

- Plant and machinery  13,449,725  438,421,543 

- Furniture, fixture and office equipment  2,114,092  11,053,377 

- Computer and auxilliary equipment  1,080,445  813,678 

- Motor vehicles  -    11,012,106 

 16,644,262  552,028,719 

Depreciation charged during the period/ year  (33,057,390)  (121,362,039)

Written down value (WDV) - closing  2,717,248,700  2,733,661,828 

5.2 Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Opening balance  597,263,138  778,526,004 

Additions during the period/ year  98,352,212  303,577,817 

Transferred to operating fixed assets during the period/ year  -    (484,840,683)

Closing balance  695,615,350  597,263,138 

6 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Opening balance  88,807,491  -   

Impact of initial application of IFRS-16  -    112,057,434 

Additions during the period/ year  14,959,836  -   

Depreciation charged during the period/ year  (7,376,617)  (23,249,943)

Right-of-use assets (ROUA) as at period/ year end  96,390,710  88,807,491 

7 LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Long term investment represents investment in Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited which is  incorporated in Pakistan. As 
at the date of the  unconsolidated statement of financial position, the Company owns 69% shares (36,654,177 shares of 
Rs. 10/- each) of Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited. 
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September 30, June 30,

2020 2020

Note (Un-audited) (Audited)

-------------(Rupees)-------------

8 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital 

1,000,000,000 (June 30, 2020: 1,000,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each  10,000,000,000  10,000,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

994,050,000 (June 30, 2020: 544,050,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/-
each fully paid in cash. 8.1  9,940,500,000  5,440,500,000 

8.1 During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company has issued further 450,000,000 (Four Hundred Fifty Million) 
ordinary shares of the Company at Rs. 10/- per share (i.e. at par). The proportion and purpose of the Right Issue has been 
disclosed in the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

September 30, June 30,

2020 2020

Note (Un-audited) (Audited)

-------------(Rupees)-------------

9 LONG TERM LOANS

Interest based arrangement

Long term financing facility 9.1  301,183,456  178,911,655 

Current portion shown under current liabilities  (103,746,800)  (51,023,399)

 197,436,656  127,888,256 

9.1 There is no material change in the terms and conditions of long term loan as disclosed in the annual audited unconsolidated 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.  

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

10.1 Contingencies 

The status of contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2020.  

10.2 Commitments

Commitments under letter of credit for raw materials as at September 30, 2020 amounted to Rs. 3,432.60  million (June 
30, 2020: Rs. 1,443.40 million).  

September 30, September 30,

2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

11 NET SALES

Local sales  11,859,201,913  3,207,060,178 

Export sales  310,075,496  1,348,182,397 

 12,169,277,409  4,555,242,575 

12 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

The reversal is due to the impact of exchange gain on foreign currency transactions. 
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September 30, September 30,

2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

13 EARNING PER SHARE

Profit after taxation  590,798,525  92,687,782 

---------(Number of shares)---------

Restated

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the

quarter (for basic earning per share)  636,984,783  599,351,401 

 -------------(Rupees)------------- 

Restated

Basic and diluted earning per share  0.93  0.15 

14 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation  641,644,803  102,750,882 
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation on operating fixed assets  33,057,390  27,044,957 
Depreciation on right-of-use assets  7,376,617  -   
Amortization on intangible assets  602,930  513,822 
Amortization on deferred government grant  (5,696,669)  -   
Unrealized exchange gain  (22,789,021)  -   
Profit on short term investment  (11,167,106)  -   
Finance cost  146,470,386  107,566,714 

 789,499,330  237,876,375 
Changes in working capital
(Increase)/ decrease in current assets:
Stock-in-trade  31,226,178  (685,624,908)
Stores and spares  (1,989,464)  (17,924,922)
Trade debts  (2,346,286,330)  25,801,632 
Advances, deposits and prepayments  (7,357,555)  4,949,430 
Other receivables  1,688,942  -   
Sales tax receivable  (135,801,354)  (448,026,734)

 (2,458,519,583)  (1,120,825,502)
Increase/ (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables  (640,400,574)  1,237,865,327 
Sales tax payable  (1,195,396)  -   

 (641,595,970)  1,237,865,327 
Cash (used in)/generated from operating activities  (2,310,616,223)  354,816,200 

14.1 Cash and cash equivalents

 1,620,889,093  22,079,406 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of: 
Cash and bank balances

 -    (198,894,296) Short term borrowings from bank - running finance (secured)
 1,620,889,093  (176,814,890) 
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15 TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES  

Related parties comprise of the Subsidiary, associated companies, directors of the Company, companies in which the 
Company’s Directors also hold directorship, related group companies, key management personnel and staff retirement 
benefit funds. All transaction with related parties are under agreed terms/ contractual arrangements.  

Transactions with related parties other than those disclosed elsewhere are as follows:

For the Quarter ended

Transactions with related parties September 30, September 30,
2020 2019

Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction -------------(Rupees)-------------

Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Sales  29,789,940  -   

Purchases  -    175,122,097 

Fehmida Amin - mother of director Lender Loan received  -    389,174,628 

Loan repaid  -    237,900,000 

Providend fund Staff retirement benefit fund Contribution paid  5,505,654  2,508,986 

Directors and executives Key management personnel Remuneration paid  11,378,821  9,906,000 

Balance as at

September 30, June 30,
Balances with related parties 2020 2020

(Un-audited) (Audited)
Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction -------------(Rupees)-------------

Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited Subsidiary Against sale of goods  982,360  982,360 

Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Against sale of goods  1,990,346 41,200,406

Providend fund Staff retirement benefit fund Against contribution payable  1,964,430  1,711,218 

16 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Certain corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever considered necessary, for the purposes 
of comparison and to reflect the substance of the transactions, the effect of which is immaterial.   

17 GENERAL

17.1 Figures have been rounded-off to the nearest rupee unless otherwise stated. 

18 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue in the Board of Directors’ meeting held on  October 27, 2020.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2020 

September 30, June 30,
2020 2020

ASSETS Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
Non-current assets -------------(Rupees)-------------

Property, plant and equipment 5  4,145,756,791  3,616,148,758 
Right-of-use assets 6  102,463,226  95,183,633 
Intangible assets  291,625,282  292,228,212 
Long term deposits  3,286,098  3,086,098 
Deferred tax asset  -    19,150,507 

 4,543,131,397  4,025,797,208 
Current assets
Stock-in-trade  5,084,071,231  5,362,401,409 
Stores and spares  66,459,747  64,470,283 
Trade debts  10,235,019,845  7,812,790,409 
Advances, deposits and prepayments  107,954,464  95,612,739 
Other receivables  17,821,005  10,761,361 
Sales tax receivable  135,801,354  -   
Taxation - net of provision  2,055,760,993  1,995,744,026 
Short term investment  2,970,000,000 -
Cash and bank balances  1,661,357,099  173,183,262 

 22,334,245,738  15,514,963,489 
Total assets  26,877,377,135  19,540,760,697 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves
Share capital 7  9,940,500,000  5,440,500,000 
Unappropriated profit  961,428,955  412,785,010 

 10,901,928,955  5,853,285,010 
Advance against future issue of shares  12,163,324  12,163,324 
Non-controlling interest  53,613,431  39,934,537 

 10,967,705,710  5,905,382,871 
Non-current liabilities
Long term loans 8  212,672,303  143,267,826 
Lease liabilities  97,350,691  89,156,414 
Staff retirement benefits  8,380,746  7,832,183 
Deferred government grant  9,081,565  7,298,709 
Deferred tax liability  8,081,907  -   

 335,567,212  247,555,132 
Current liabilities
Current portion of long term loans 8  120,377,611  57,247,103 
Current portion of lease liabilities  20,922,057  17,414,776 
Current portion of deferred government grant  20,571,828  12,194,400 
Trade and other payables  8,260,630,384  9,170,391,607 
Accrued mark-up  91,153,940  66,699,516 
Short term borrowings  7,055,270,858  3,981,506,023 
Unclaimed dividend  747,612  747,612 
Sales tax payable  -    1,195,395 
Contract liabilities  4,429,923  4,935,451 
Loan from related party  -    75,490,811 

 15,574,104,213  13,387,822,694 
Contingencies and commitments 9
Total equity and liabilities  26,877,377,135  19,540,760,697 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi

 Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer



2020
QUARTERLY
REPORT
SEPTEMBER26

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

September 30, September 30,

Note 2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

Net sales 10  12,580,304,091  4,555,242,575 

Cost of sales  (11,482,541,991)  (4,116,794,785)

Gross profit  1,097,762,100  438,447,790 

Selling and distribution expenses  (209,073,921)  (184,103,057)

Administrative expenses  (74,935,770)  (47,599,817)

Other operating expenses 11  8,810,115  (7,295,313)

 (275,199,576)  (238,998,187)

Other income  17,404,732  10,867,993 

Profit before interest and taxation  839,967,256  210,317,596 

Finance cost  (153,717,840)  (107,566,714)

Profit before taxation  686,249,416  102,750,882 

Taxation
Current  (24,303,400)  -   

Deferred  (27,232,414)  (10,063,100)

 (51,535,814)  (10,063,100)

Profit after taxation  634,713,602  92,687,782 

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Holding Company  621,099,928  92,687,782 

Non-controlling interest  13,613,674  -   

 634,713,602  92,687,782 

 Restated 

Basic and diluted earning per share 12  0.98  0.15 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

September 30, September 30,

2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

Profit after taxation  634,713,602  92,687,782 

Other comprehensive income  -   -

Remeasurement gain on staff retirement benefits  210,388  -   

Total comprehensive income for the period  634,923,990  92,687,782 

Total comprehensive income  for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Holding Company  621,245,096  92,687,782    

Non-controlling interest  13,678,894  -   

 634,923,990  92,687,782 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi

 Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer



2020
QUARTERLY
REPORT
SEPTEMBER28

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

September 30, September 30,

Note 2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash (used in) / generated from operating activities 13  (2,334,250,255)  354,916,200 

Taxes paid  (84,320,367)  (143,927,990)

Staff gratuity paid  (657,100)  -   

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (2,419,227,722)  210,988,210 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (566,815,339)  (67,005,860)

Purchase of intangible assets  -    (77,160)

Short term investment  (2,970,000,000) -

Profit received on short term investment  2,523,863 -

Long term deposits paid  (200,000)  -   

Net cash used in investing activities  (3,534,491,476)  (67,083,020)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from short term borrowings - net  2,759,775,452  (235,018,390) 
Proceeds from long term loans  141,945,893  -   

Rentals paid against right-of-use assets  (8,090,850)  -   

Lease liabilities - net  4,832,572  -   

Loan (repaid to) / received from related party - net  (75,490,811)  151,274,627 

Finance cost paid  (122,467,453)  (85,437,224)

Proceeds from issuance of right shares  4,500,000,000  -   

Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares  (72,601,151)  -   

Net cash generated from financing activities  7,127,903,652  (169,180,987) 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,174,184,454  (25,275,797) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  (181,559,891)  (151,539,093)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 13.1  992,624,563  (176,814,890) 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

Attributable to equity holders of the Holding Company

Share capital
Unappropriated 

profit
Total reserves

Non-controlling 

interest
Total equity

-----------------------------------------(Rupees)----------------------------------------

Balance as at June 30, 2019 (audited)  5,440,500,000  253,967,178  5,694,467,178 -    5,694,467,178 

Total comprehensive income for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 -    92,687,782  92,687,782 -    92,687,782 

Balance as at September 30, 2019 (un-audited)  5,440,500,000  346,654,960  5,787,154,960 -    5,787,154,960 

Balance as at June 30, 2020 (audited)  5,440,500,000  412,785,010  5,853,285,010  39,934,537  5,893,219,547 

Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity

Issuance of right shares  4,500,000,000 -    4,500,000,000 -    4,500,000,000 

Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares -    (72,601,151)  (72,601,151) -    (72,601,151)

Total comprehensive income for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 -    621,245,096  621,245,096  13,678,894  634,923,990 

Balance as at September 30, 2020 (un-audited)  9,940,500,000  961,428,955  10,901,928,955  53,613,431  10,955,542,386 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2020

1 THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

The Group consists of Unity Foods Limited (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiary company namely Sunridge Foods 
(Private) Limited (“the Subsidiary Company”). Brief profiles of the Holding Company and the Subsidiary are as follows: 

1.1 Unity Foods Limited

Unity Foods Limited was incorporated in Pakistan in 1991 as a private limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 
1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and subsequently converted into a public limited company on June 16, 1991.  
Shares of the Holding Company are listed  in Pakistan Stock Exchange since February 01, 1994.  The principal business 
activity of the Holding Company has been changed from yarn manufacturing to edible oil extraction, refining and related 
businesses.   

1.2  Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited

Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on March 16, 2015 under the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017). The principal activity of the Subsidary is processing of food 
items.   

1.3 Geographical locations and addresses of business units including plants of the Group are as under: 

Address Purpose In Use of

Karachi
-Unity Tower,  Plot No. 8-C, Block-6,  P.E.C.H.S. Registered Office of the Holding Company Unity Foods Limited
-Plot No. E-32, SITE Area. Oil Refinery Unity Foods Limited
-Plot No. A-48, Eastern Industrial Zone,  Port Qasim. Oil Refinery Unity Foods Limited
-4th floor, 73-C, Jami Commercial Street  No. 8, Registered Office of the Subsidiary Company Sunridge Foods (Private)
  DHA Phase VII.  Limited
-C6, North West Zone, Port Qasim. Pesa Flour Plant Sunridge Foods (Private)

 Limited
Kotri, District Hyderabad
-Plot No. N-27-B, SITE Area. Edible Oil Extraction Plant and Unity Foods Limited

Pellitising Mills

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the three months period ended September 
30, 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard (IAS) - 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting” and provisions issued under Companies Act, 2017. In case where requirements differ, the 
provisions of and the directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed. These condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual audited 
consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.  

3 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.1 The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting 
standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that affect the application of 
policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are 
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of 
future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively commencing from the period of revision. 
In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by the 
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and key sources of estimations and uncertainties were the 
same as those that were applied to the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2020. 

3.2 The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.    
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4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim concolidated 
financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.  

4.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective in the 
current period: 

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting standards are effective for accounting periods 
beginning on July 01, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Group’s 
operations (although they may affect the accounting for future transactions and events) and are, therefore, not detailed 
in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  

4.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early 
adopted by the Group: 

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the 
Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2021 but are considered not to be relevant or to have any 
significant effect on the Groups’s operations and are, therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements.  

September 30, June 30,

. 2020 2020

Note (Un-audited) (Audited)

-------------(Rupees)-------------

5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets 5.1  2,990,796,703  3,005,956,547 

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 5.2  1,154,960,088  610,192,211 

 4,145,756,791  3,616,148,758 

5.1 Operating fixed assets

Written down value (WDV) - opening  3,005,956,547  2,302,995,148 

Additions during the period / year - (at cost)
-Lease hold land  -    13,989,553 
-Building  5,083,000  161,899,752 
-Plant and machinery  13,449,725  619,662,707 
-Furniture, fixtures and office equipment  2,434,292  20,265,868 
-Computer and auxilliary equipment  1,080,445  813,678 
-Motor Vehicles  -    14,351,018 

 22,047,462  830,982,576 
Disposals during the period / year - (at cost)
-Motor Vehicles  -    (2,510,100)

Depreciation charged during the period / year  (37,207,306)  (125,511,077)
Written down value (WDV) - closing  2,990,796,703  3,005,956,547 

5.2 Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Opening balance  610,192,211  778,526,004 
Additions during the period / year  549,850,877  317,635,514 
Transferred to operating fixed assets during the period / year  (5,083,000)  (485,969,307)
Closing balance  1,154,960,088  610,192,211 
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September 30, June 30,
2020 2020

(Un-audited) (Audited)
-------------(Rupees)-------------

6 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Opening balance  95,183,633  -   
Impact of initial application of IFRS-16  -    119,648,079 
Additions during the period / year  14,959,836  -   
Depreciation charged during the period / year  (7,680,243)  (24,464,446)
Right-of-use assets (ROUA) as at period / year end  102,463,226  95,183,633 

7 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital
1,000,000,000 (June 30, 2020: 1,000,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each  10,000,000,000  10,000,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
994,050,000 (June 30, 2020: 544,050,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each
 fully paid in cash.  9,940,500,000  5,440,500,000 

7.1 During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Holding Company has issued further 450,000,000 (Four Hundred 
Fifty Million) ordinary shares of the Group at Rs. 10/- per share (i.e. at par). The proportion and the purpose of the Right 
Issue has been disclosed in note 42 of the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2020. 

September 30, June 30,
2020 2020

(Un-audited) (Audited)
-------------(Rupees)-------------

8 LONG TERM LOANS

Interest based arrangement
Long term financing facility  331,156,055  198,431,917 

Shariah compliant
Diminishing musharaka  1,893,859  2,083,012 

 333,049,914  200,514,929 
Current portion shown under current liabilities  (120,377,611)  (57,247,103)

 212,672,303  143,267,826 

8.1 There is no material change in the terms and conditions of long term loan as disclosed in the annual audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.  

9 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

9.1 Contingencies 

The status of contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2020.  

9.2 Commitments

Commitments under letter of credit for raw materials as at September 30, 2020 amounted to Rs. 3,432.60 million (June 
30, 2020: Rs. 1,443.40 million). 

September 30, September 30,
2020 2019

10 NET SALES -------------(Rupees)-------------

Local sales  12,270,228,595  3,207,060,178 
Export sales  310,075,496  1,348,182,397 

 12,580,304,091  4,555,242,575 
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11 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

The reversal is due to the impact of exchange gain on foreign currency transaction of Holding Company. 

September 30, September 30,
2020 2019

-------------(Rupees)-------------
12 EARNING PER SHARE

Profit after taxation  621,099,928  92,687,782 

 ---------(Number of shares)----------- 
 Restated 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the
 quarter (for basic earning per share)  636,984,783  599,351,401 

 -------------(Rupees)------------- 
 Restated 

Basic and diluted earning per share  0.98  0.15 

13 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation  686,249,416  102,750,882 

Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation on operaing fixed assets  37,207,306  27,044,957 
Depreciation on right-of-use assets  7,680,243  -   
Amortization on intangible assets  602,930  513,822 
Amortization on deferred government grant  (6,046,586)  -   
Expected credit loss  28,526  -   
Provision for staff gratuity  1,416,051  -   
Unrealized exchange gain  (22,789,022)  -   
Profit on short term investment  (11,167,106)  -   
Finance cost  153,717,840  107,566,714 

 846,899,598  237,876,375 
Changes in working capital
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stock-in-trade  278,330,179  (685,624,908)
Stores and spares  (1,989,464)  (17,924,922)
Trade debts  (2,421,553,255)  25,801,632 
Advances, deposits and prepayments  (12,341,725)  4,949,430 
Other receivables  1,583,599  -   
Sales tax receivable  (135,801,354)  (448,026,734)

 (2,291,772,020)  (1,120,825,502)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables  (887,676,909)  1,237,865,327 
Sales tax payable  (1,195,396)  -   
Contract liabilities  (505,528)  -   

 (889,377,833)  1,237,865,327 
Cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (2,334,250,255)  354,916,200 

13.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:
Cash and bank balances  1,661,357,099  22,079,406 
Short term borrowings under conventional banks  -    (198,894,296) 
Short term borrowings under Islamic banks  (668,732,536)  -   

 992,624,563  (176,814,890) 
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14 TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES  

Related parties comprise of the Subsidiary, associated companies, directors of the Holding Company, companies in which 
the Holding Company’s Directors also hold directorship, related group companies, key management personnel and staff 
retirement benefit funds. All transaction with related parties are under agreed terms/ contractual arrangements. 

Transactions with related parties other than those disclosed elsewhere are as follows: 

For the Quarter ended
Transactions with related parties September 30, September 30,

2020 2019
Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction -------------(Rupees)-------------

Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Sales  29,789,940  -   

Purchases  -    175,122,097 

Unity Enterprises (Private) Limited Associated company Loan repaid  75,490,811  -   

Fehmida Amin -mother of director Lender Loan received  -    389,174,628 

Loan repaid  -    237,900,000 

Providend fund Staff retirement benefit fund Contribution paid  5,505,654  2,508,986 

Directors and executives Key management personnel Remuneration paid  11,378,821  9,906,000 

Balance as at
September 30, June 30,

Balances with related parties 2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)

Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction -------------(Rupees)-------------

Against sale of goods  1,990,346  41,200,406 

 -    75,490,811 

Unity Feeds (Private) Limited 

Unity Enterprises (Private) Limited 

Unity Packages (Private) Limited

Associated company 

Associated company 

Associated company            1,310,596  1,310,596 

Against loan 

Commision payable
 

Providend fund Staff retirement benefit fund Against contribution payable  1,964,430  1,711,218 

15 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Certain corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever considered necessary, for the purposes 
of comparison and to reflect the substance of the transactions, the effect of which is immaterial.    

16 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee unless otherwise stated.   

17 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue in the Board of Directors’ meeting 
held on October 27, 2020. 

Chairman  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh  Jalees Edhi






